The bid was awarded 
by Resolution #104-2024 to TNS Construction, LLC, in the amount of $1,497,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Newton has received a request for Payment #3, dated July 
8, 2024, from TNS Construction, LLC requesting payment in the amount of One Hundred 
Sixty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty-Eight Dollars and Twenty Cents ($167,668.20), 
which reflects withholding two percent (2%) retainage from the total value completed 
to date; and  

WHEREAS, the Town Engineer on this Project, Harold E. Pellow & Associates, Inc., 
has completed a Payment Recommendation dated July 8, 2024, and hereby 
recommends Payment #3 to TNS Construction, LLC, in the amount of One Hundred Sixty-
Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty-Eight Dollars and Twenty Cents ($167,668.20), 
subject to TNS Construction, LLC providing original Payment Request documentation to 
the Town Engineer’s satisfaction;  

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Council of the Town of Newton, 
County of Sussex, State of New Jersey that the Town hereby authorizes Payment #3 to